This announcement has been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies set out in the Company’s financial
statements for the year ended 31 October 2022.

Whilst the financial information included in this announcement has been computed in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”), this announcement does not itself contain sufficient information to comply
with IFRSs. The Company expects to post full financial statements that comply with IFRSs on its website on
13 December 202 2 (see note 13 below).

Recent accounting developments

The following International Financial Reporting Committee (“IFRIC”) interpretations, amendments to existing
standards and new standards were adopted in the year ended 31 October 2022 but have not materially impacted
the reported results or the financial position:

•  Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021 (Amendment to IFRS 16 Leases); and
•  Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2 (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16).

26

2. SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS

Year ended 31 October 2022

Sensors &

Information
Countermeasures &

Energetics
Unallocated Group

  £m £m £m £m

Revenue 162.3 280.5 - 442.8

Segment result before depreciation, amortisation and non-
underlying items

33.0 64.2 (14.9) 82.3

Depreciation  (3.0) (15.1) - (18.1)
Amortisation  - (0.2) - (0.2)
Segmental underlying operating profit 30.0 48.9 (14.9) 64.0
Amortisation of acquired intangibles (2.5) (2.1) - (4.6)
Non-underlying items (1.2) - (4.9) (6.1)
Segmental operating profit 26.3 46.8 (19.8) 53.3

Year ended 31 October 2021

Sensors &
Information

Countermeasures &
Energetics

Unallocated Group

  £m £m £m £m

Revenue 146.6 246.7 - 393.3

Segment result before depreciation, amortisation and non-
underlying items

34.4 56.1 (14.1) 76.4

Depreciation  (2.7) (15.5) - (18.2)
Amortisation  (0.1) (0.6) - (0.7)
Segmental underlying operating profit 31.6 40.0 (14.1) 57.5
Amortisation of acquired intangibles (4.1) (2.1) - (6.2)
Non-underlying items (1.6) - 0.7 (0.9)
Segmental operating profit 25.9 37.9 (13.4) 50.4

27

3. ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES

The principal Alternative Performance Measures (“APMs”) presented are the underlying measures of earnings which
exclude exceptional items, gain or loss on the movement on the fair value of derivative financial instruments, and
the amortisation of acquired intangibles. The directors believe that these APMs improve the comparability of
information between reporting periods. The term underlying is not defined under IFRS and may not be comparable
with similarly titled measures used by other companies.

 2022 2021
 £m £m

(Loss)/gain on movements in the fair value of derivative financial instruments (4.1) 0.7